

05
Regular matter

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) No. 2467/2023

M/s Oasis Child Development Centre

..... Petitioner (s)

Through: Mr. Aatir Javid Kawoosa, Adv. with
Mr. Areeb Kawoosa, Adv.

V/s

Union Territory of J&K & Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Nisar Ahmad, Adv.
Mr. Jahangir Dar, GA
vice Mr. A R Malik, Sr. AAG.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Dhar, Judge.

ORDER

30.12.2023

As per the impugned order dated 14.07.2023, National Creche Scheme has been handed over to Mission POSHAN, J&K from Social Welfare Board meaning thereby that the matter relating to the establishment of Creche are perhaps being monitored by Mission POSHAN (Social Welfare Department).

A perusal of the memo of the parties reveals that Social Welfare Department/Mission POSHAN is not been impleaded as respondent to the present writ petition. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to make appropriate motion in this regard. Needful shall be done well before next date of hearing.

In the meantime, respondent Nos. 2 to 7 shall file their reply to the respondents positively by next date of hearing.

List on 15.03.2024.

Interim direction to continue till next date of hearing before the Bench.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

SRINAGAR

30.12.2023

Aasif